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ANZAPA O.B.O.

Official Bloody Editor: Alan StewartPresident: Cath Ortlieb

Official Bloody Address:

Work (03) 344 4035

Emergency Editor: LynC

Copy Count: 30Deadline for Next mailing: December

****** ******++++++

ANZAPA #148 CONTENTS October 1992

128 pp (83)Total

Terry Frost 
Bruce Gillespie 
David R Grigg 
Michael O’Brien 
Jenny Glover 
Lyn McConchie 
Leanne Frahm 
Alan Stewart 
Jane Tisell

Cath Ortlieb
Cath Ortlieb
Marc Ortlieb
Kim Huett
LynC
Singular Productions

6 PP
6 PP
6 PP
6 PP
6 PP
4 pp
4 pp
4 pp (0)
4pp (3)

36 pp (0)
12 pp

10 pp
8 PP

Conjunction 3 Conpack 
The Haberfield Herald 
Land of 10,000 Loons 
Word Smiths 
An Island of Dubious Sanity In a Sea 

of Cannibal Yuppies - The Next 
*brg* #6 
Megatheriums for Breakfast #7 
Module #97 
Ph.D. - The Game 
Fan’attic #30 
Slaydomania III 
The OBO 
Tisellation #4 
You Really Know You’re Home When You 

Find A Wombat In Your Bed #23 
1992 ANZAPAPOLL Results 
G’Nel #69 
Gobbets #3 
Lynx #15 
Boulevard of Strange Dreams promotion 
Constantinople Fannish Cookbook promotion Singular Productions 
Sydney Treasure Hunt promotion Gerald Smith
The OBO Cover Ian Gunn

Singular Productions 
Gerald Smith and Womble
Jeanne Mealy
Dick and Leah Smith

4 pp
2 pp
2 pp
2 pp
2 PP
1 P (0)
1 P (0)
1 P (0)
1 P (0)

FRIDAY 4th

PO Box 222, World Trade Centre, 
Melbourne, Victoria, 3005, Australia 
Phone: Home (03) 429 8354



MEMBERSHIP Pages DueJune 1992

1. Leanne Frahm Apr 2

2. Terry Frost Feb 2 $

3. Bruce Gillespie Apr 6

4. Jenny Glover 16 Aviary Place, Leeds, UK, LS12 2NP Apr 6

5. David R Grigg 1556 Main Road, Research, Vic, 3095 Apr 6

6. Linnette Horne PO Box 2836, Wellington, New Zealand Dec 6 M

7. Dec 6 M

8. Kim Huett PO Box 679, Woden, ACT, 2606 Feb 6

Lyn McConchie9. Apr 4 $

10. Jan MacNally Dec 1 M

11. Jeanne Mealy Apr 6

12. Dec 4 M

13. Michael O'Brien Apr 6

14. Cath Ortlieb Apr 6

15. Marc Ortlieb Feb 4

16. 17 Kerry Lane, Wheeling, IL, 60090-6415, USA

17. Apr 6

18. Feb 6

19. Alan Stewart Feb 6

20. Jane Tiseli 4/2 Namur Street, Kew East, Vic, 3102 Feb 3

Richard, Kelly
& Sue Hryckiewicz

Clive Newall
& LynC

Dick Smith &
Leah Zeldes Smith

Gerald Smith
& Womble

272 Slade Point Road
Slade Point, Old, 4740

Farside Farm, R.D., Norsewood, New Zealand
Ph: Norsewood 711

3/4 Salisbury Avenue, Ivanhoe, Vic, 3079 
Ph: Home (03) 499 1872

4157 Lyndale Ave S, Minneapolis, MN, 55409, USA 
Ph: USA (612) 825 4525

68 Rochester Road, Balwyn, Vic, 3103
Ph: Home (03) 836 2458 Work (03) 282 4430

GPO Box 5195AA, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 
Ph: Home (03) 419 4797

PO Box 4024, University of Melbourne, Vic, 3052
Ph: Home (03) 383 5398 Work - Cive (03) 344 7606

PO Box 21, Laverton, Vic, 3028 
Ph: Home (03) 689 7619

12 Tower Road, New Town, Tas, 7008 
Ph: Home (002) 28 6651

PO Box 215, Forest Hill, Vic, 3131
Ph: Home (03) 803 9480 Work (03) 725 8277

PO Box 215, Forest Hill, Vic, 3131
Ph: Home (03) 803 9480

PO Box 222, World Trade Centre, Melbourne, Vic, 3005 
Ph: Home (03) 429 8354 Work (03) 344 4035

Singular Productions PO Box 41, West Brunswick, Vic, 3055
Ph: Work - James Allen (03) 688 4278

GPO Box 429, Sydney, NSW, 2001
Ph: Home (02) 798 8001 Work - Gerald (02) 210 3718

Dec 4 M



21. Roger Weddall Feb 6

22. Weller Oct 6 M O

Notes:

****** ******++

The OFFICIAL BLOODY FINANCES

9 August 1992 Carried over $659.52

In

Fees received $125.00 $784.52

Out

Postage (Mailing #147) $41,10

3 October 1992 Balance $743.42

Held in credit:

****** ******++++++

There are still two outstanding payments required.

****** ******++++++o

Fees for 1992/1993 for the full year.

Current pro rata

A$ = Australian $

Annual fees are due by August 1 every year.
All prices are listed in Australian dollars (A$).
Make cheques payable to ‘Alan Stewart'. Amounts in New Zealand or US dollars will incur a bank 
fee getting them cashed and changed.

Hand Delivery:
Mailed within Australia:
Mailed to New Zealand:
Mailed to USA or UK:

$30.00 for Linnette
$30.00 for Jenny

Fees are owed - see below
Minac due next issue
Pages overdue, extension granted this issue ONLY

$7
$7+ $23= $30

A$7 + A$33 = A$40
A$7 + A$53 = A$60

$5
$20

A$28
A$40

$
M
O

688 Paddock Road, Havertown, PA, 19083, USA 
Ph: Home USA (215) 449 3539

PO Box 273, Fitzroy North, Vic, 3065 
Ph: Home (03) 510 9064

Thanks to Dick and Leah, Weller, Jenny and David who all paid their fees, and to Lyn for explaining 
the problem.

Hand Delivery means you arrange to meet the editor and pick up your copy of the mailing at K&Ms, 
Myers Arcade, 6-7 pm or, if applicable, at a MSFC meeting, 7.30-10 pm, on the Friday following the 
deadline.



Current mailing costs (assuming 251-500 g Mailings, which #146 and #147 were)

Destination

Expected cost per mailing $62.60 $189.30

Possible suggestions for the surplus include:

in with your thoughts, and hopefully we’ll come up with a concensus in time for the June

****** ******++++++

Due Date for Mailing #149

FRIDA Y

2nd OCTOBER

Number of 
Members

for a 501- 
1000g mailing

Lyn has written to me about the current ‘surplus’ in ANZAPA funds and I thought I'd raise a few 
points for discussion.

Donation to fan funds (DUFF, GUFF, FFANZ, TAFF)
Put it towards a mini-con/party for next year’s ANZAPA 25th Anniversary
Have a ‘one-off reduction in fees by $7 for everyone next year
Have a ‘one-off reduction of postage fees by $10 next year

Cost per
1 airmail

Current 
Fee

H)
iii)
iv)

2
2
1
1
2
3 
1

$2.00 
$ 2.65 
$ 2.65 
$ 2.65 
$ 5.50 
$ 9.00 
$10.00

$ 4.30
$ 11.50
$ 11.50
$ 14.20
$ 17.00
$ 24.00
$ 26.00

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$40.00
$60.00
$60.00

Victoria 
NSW/ACT 
Tasmania 
mid QLD 
New Zealand 
US 
UK

Write 
mailing.

If all mailings fall into the 251-500 g category, the expected cost for the year will be $375.60 (not 
allowing for sample Mailings). Fees received in August/September are $570.00 so we are likely to 
still have a surplus next year, unless there are 3-4 501-1000g mailings.


