

ANZAPA O.B.O.

President: Cath Ortlieb

Official Bloody Editor: Alan Stewart

Official Bloody Address:

PO Box 222, World Trade Centre, Melbourne, Victoria, 3005, Australia

Phone: Home (03) 429 8354 Work (03) 344 4035

Emergency Editor: LynC

Deadline for Next mailing:

FRIDAY 4th December

Copy Count: 30

+++++

ANZAPA #148

CONTENTS

October 1992

Conjunction 3 Conpack The Haberfield Herald	Singular Productions Gerald Smith and Womble	36 pp (0) e 12 pp
Land of 10,000 Loons	Jeanne Mealy	10 pp
Word Smiths	Dick and Leah Smith	8 pp
An Island of Dubious Sanity In a Sea		
of Cannibal Yuppies - The Next	Terry Frost	6 pp
brg #6	Bruce Gillespie	6 pp
Megatheriums for Breakfast #7	David R Grigg	6 pp
Module #97	Michael O'Brien	6 p p
Ph.D The Game	Jenny Glover	6 pp
Fan'attic #30	Lyn McConchie	4 pp
Slaydomania III	Leanne Frahm	4 pp
The OBO	Alan Stewart	4 pp (0)
Tisellation #4	Jane Tisell	4 pp (3)
You Really Know You're Home When You		
Find A Wombat In Your Bed #23	Cath Ortlieb	4 pp
1992 ANZAPAPOLL Results	Cath Ortlieb	2 pp
G'Nel #69	Marc Ortlieb	2 pp
Gobbets #3	Kim Huett	2 pp
Lynx #15	LynC	2 pp
Boulevard of Strange Dreams promotion	Singular Productions	1 p (0)
Constantinople Fannish Cookbook promotion	Singular Productions	1 p (0)
Sydney Treasure Hunt promotion	Gerald Smith	1p (0)
The OBO Cover	lan Gunn	1 p (0)

MEMBERSHIP		June 1992	Pages Due
1.	Leanne Frahm	272 Slade Point Road Slade Point, Qld, 4740	Apr 2
2.	Terry Frost	68 Rochester Road, Balwyn, Vic, 3103 Ph: Home (03) 836 2458 Work (03) 282 4430	Feb 2 \$
3.	Bruce Gillespie	GPO Box 5195AA, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 Ph: Home (03) 419 4797	Apr 6
4.	Jenny Glover	16 Aviary Place, Leeds, UK, LS12 2NP	Apr 6
5.	David R Grigg	1556 Main Road, Research, Vic, 3095	Apr 6
6.	Linnette Horne	PO Box 2836, Wellington, New Zealand	Dec 6 M
7.	Richard, Kelly & Sue Hryckiewicz	PO Box 21, Laverton, Vic, 3028 Ph: Home (03) 689 7619	Dec 6 M
8.	Kim Huett	PO Box 679, Woden, ACT, 2606	Feb 6
9.	Lyn McConchie	Farside Farm, R.D., Norsewood, New Zealand Ph: Norsewood 711	Apr 4 \$
10.	Jan MacNally	3/4 Salisbury Avenue, Ivanhoe, Vic, 3079 Ph: Home (03) 499 1872	Dec 1 M
11.	Jeanne Mealy	4157 Lyndale Ave S, Minneapolis, MN, 55409, USA Ph: USA (612) 825 4525	Apr 6
12.	Clive Newall & LynC	PO Box 4024, University of Melbourne, Vic, 3052 Ph: Home (03) 383 5398 Work - Cive (03) 344 7606	Dec 4 M
13.	Michael O'Brien	12 Tower Road, New Town, Tas, 7008 Ph: Home (002) 28 6651	Apr 6
14.	Cath Ortlieb	PO Box 215, Forest Hill, Vic, 3131 Ph: Home (03) 803 9480 Work (03) 725 8277	Apr 6
15.	Marc Ortlieb	PO Box 215, Forest Hill, Vic, 3131 Ph: Home (03) 803 9480	Feb 4
16.	Dick Smith & Leah Zeldes Smith	17 Kerry Lane, Wheeling, IL, 60090-6415, USA	Dec 4 M
17.	Gerald Smith & Womble	GPO Box 429, Sydney, NSW, 2001 Ph: Home (02) 798 8001 Work - Gerald (02) 210 371	Apr 6 8
18.	Singular Productions	PO Box 41, West Brunswick, Vic, 3055 Ph: Work - James Allen (03) 688 4278	Feb 6
19.	Alan Stewart	PO Box 222, World Trade Centre, Melbourne, Vic, 300 Ph: Home (03) 429 8354 Work (03) 344 4035	05 Feb 6
20.	Jane Tisell	4/2 Namur Street, Kew East, Vic, 3102	Feb 3

21. Roger Weddall PO Box 273, Fitzroy North, Vic, 3065 Feb 6

Ph: Home (03) 510 9064

22. Weller 688 Paddock Road, Havertown, PA, 19083, USA Oct 6 M O

Ph: Home USA (215) 449 3539

Notes: \$ Fees are owed - see below

M Minac due next issue

O Pages overdue, extension granted this issue ONLY

The OFFICIAL BLOODY FINANCES

9 August 1992 Carried over \$659.52

In

Fees received \$125.00 \$784.52

<u>Out</u>

Postage (Mailing #147) \$ 41.10

3 October 1992 Balance \$743.42

Held in credit: \$30.00 for Linnette

\$30.00 for Jenny

****** +++++

Thanks to Dick and Leah, Weller, Jenny and David who all paid their fees, and to Lyn for explaining the problem.

There are still two outstanding payments required.

Annual fees are due by August 1 every year.

All prices are listed in Australian dollars (A\$).

Make cheques payable to 'Alan Stewart'. Amounts in New Zealand or US dollars will incur a bank fee getting them cashed and changed.

Hand Delivery means you arrange to meet the editor and pick up your copy of the mailing at K&Ms, Myers Arcade, 6-7 pm or, if applicable, at a MSFC meeting, 7.30-10 pm, on the Friday following the deadline.

Fees for 1992/1993 for the full year.

Current pro rata

 Hand Delivery:
 \$7
 \$ 5

 Mailed within Australia:
 \$7 + \$23 = \$30
 \$20

 Mailed to New Zealand:
 A\$7 + A\$33 = A\$40
 A\$28

 Mailed to USA or UK:
 A\$7 + A\$53 = A\$60
 A\$40

A\$ = Australian \$

Lyn has written to me about the current 'surplus' in ANZAPA funds and I thought I'd raise a few points for discussion.

Current mailing costs (assuming 251-500 g Mailings, which #146 and #147 were)

Destination	Number of Members	Cost per 1 airmail	for a 501- 1000g mailing	Current Fee
Victoria	2	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.30	\$30.00
NSW/ACT	2	\$ 2.65	\$ 11.50	\$30.00
Tasmania	1	\$ 2.65	\$ 11.50	\$30.00
mid QLD	1	\$ 2.65	\$ 14.20	\$30.00
New Zealand	2	\$ 5.50	\$ 17.00	\$40.00
US	3	\$ 9.00	\$ 24.00	\$60.00
UK	1	\$10.00	\$ 26.00	\$60.00
Expected cost per mailing		\$62.60	\$189.30	

If all mailings fall into the 251-500 g category, the expected cost for the year will be \$375.60 (not allowing for sample Mailings). Fees received in August/September are \$570.00 so we are likely to still have a surplus next year, unless there are 3-4 501-1000g mailings.

Possible suggestions for the surplus include:

- Donation to fan funds (DUFF, GUFF, FFANZ, TAFF)
- ii) Put it towards a mini-con/party for next year's ANZAPA 25th Anniversary
- iii) Have a 'one-off' reduction in fees by \$7 for everyone next year
- iv) Have a 'one-off' reduction of postage fees by \$10 next year

Write in with your thoughts, and hopefully we'll come up with a concensus in time for the June mailing.

++++++

Due Date for Mailing #149

FRIDAY

2nd OCTOBER